

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING 2020-2021 AGREEMENT FOR SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE TOWN OF TRUCKEE AND COUNTY OF NEVADA IN THE GLENSHIRE/HIRSCHDALE AREA OF EASTERN NEVADA COUNTY IN AN AMOUNT NOTTO-EXCEED \$80,000-DISTRICT 5

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to provide snow removal services for 3.1 miles of County-maintained roads in the Glenshire/Hirschdale area of Eastern Nevada County, on Glenshire Drive from Whitehorse Road to Hirschdale Road (1.0 mile); Hirschdale Road from the Truckee River bridge near the I-80 ramp southeast to the end of the County-maintained road at the railroad bridge (1.7 miles); and Stampede Meadows Road from the Town of Truckee limits north to the Boca Reservoir turnoff (0.4 mile); and

WHEREAS, Resolution 17-568 authorized the Town of Truckee to perform snow removal services in the subject area under an agreement with the County of Nevada for the winter season of 2017/18; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-351 authorized a renewal of the agreement for a one-year period with four automatic renewals, at a maximum of \$50,000 per year; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Truckee has performed snow removal services satisfactorily each year; and

WHEREAS, the cost of snow removal services has been higher than the authorized amount of \$50,000 for the past two years, leading to amendments in each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into a new agreement for a one-year period with four automatic renewals, for a maximum amount of \$80,000 per year, for services between October 1 and June 30 each year; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in budget account 1114-30107-703-1000/521140.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approves an Agreement for Snow Removal Services for the Glenshire/Hirschdale area of Eastern Nevada County with the Town of Truckee for a maximum amount of \$80,000 per year for a one-year period with four automatic one-year renewals, to be billed on a cost-per-centerline-mile basis.
- 2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County an Agreement between Nevada County and the Town of Truckee.